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2018-19 Schedule and Results
Date Opponent  Time/Result
Nov. 1 Indianapolis [exhibition] L 60-57
Nov. 6 Concordia University Chicago W 121-65
Nov. 15 vs. Western Kentucky ! L 83-71
Nov. 16 vs. Monmouth !  W 64-53
Nov. 18 vs. Wake Forest !  L 69-63
Nov. 21 SIUE  W 75-70 (ot)
Nov. 24 at West Virginia #  L 88-76
Nov. 28 at UNLV $  W 72-64
Dec. 2 UC Riverside  W 82-73
Dec. 4 High Point  L 55-53
Dec. 8 at George Washington W 82-79
Dec. 17 Ball State  L 77-61
Dec. 19 at Texas A&M  L 71-49
Dec. 29 Purdue Northwest W 97-61
Jan. 2 Illinois State *  W 58-56
Jan. 5 at Missouri State * W 82-66
Jan. 8 Bradley *  W 61-50
Jan. 12 at Southern Illinois *  W 65-61
Jan. 15 at Loyola *  L 71-54
Jan. 19 UNI *   W 75-66
Jan. 23 at Indiana State *  L 70-53
Jan. 26 Drake *  L 70-59
Jan. 29 Missouri State *   L 55-54 (ot)
Feb. 2 at Evansville *   L 64-53
Feb. 5 at Illinois State *  W 69-53
Feb. 10 Loyola *   L 56-51
Feb. 13 Indiana State *   L 87-82 (ot)
Feb. 16 at Drake *  L 84-79
Feb. 20 Southern Illinois * W 55-52
Feb. 23 at UNI *  L 64-53
Feb. 27 at Bradley *  L 67-42
Mar. 2 Evansville *  L 65-63
Mar. 7 vs. Indiana State % W 77-55
Mar. 8 vs. Loyola %  noon
Mar. 9-10 at MVC Tournament

All times Central.
Home games in bold and played at 

Athletics-Recreation Center.
! – Myrtle Beach Invitational (Conway, S.C.)

# - Myrtle Beach Invitational non-bracketed game
$ - Mountain West/Missouri Valley Challenge
% - 2019 MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)

* - indicates Missouri Valley Conference game

Next Up in Valpo Basketball: Coming off of its fi rst win at Arch Madness 
with a 77-55 victory over Indiana State Thursday night, ninth-seeded Valpo 
faces a quick turnaround to take on top-seeded Loyola in Friday’s fi rst quar-
terfi nal at noon.
 
Last Time Out: Valpo earned its fi rst win in program history at the Missouri 
Valley Conference Tournament, turning a nine-point defi cit with six minutes to 
play in the fi rst half into a seven-point halftime lead en route to a 77-55 victory 
over Indiana State Thursday night in St. Louis. Markus Golder tied his career 
high with 18 points, while Javon Freeman added 17 points and seven rebounds.

Following Valpo Basketball: TV – MVC TV Network (FOX Sports Midwest/
Indiana/Kansas City; NBC Sports Chicago Plus) – Mitch Holthus and Kevin 
Lehman
Video – ESPN+ (blacked out within MVC TV Network footprint)
Radio – WVUR (95.1 FM, Valparaiso) – Todd Ickow and David Huseman
Links for the video, audio and live stats will be available at ValpoAthletics.com.

Head Coach Matt Lottich: Matt Lottich (54-43) is in his sixth season overall 
at Valpo and third as head coach in 2018-19. Lottich led Valpo to 15 victories 
in his second season in charge in 2017-18 and guided the the program through 
the transition to the MVC, which ended the campaign ranked eighth nationally 
in conference RPI. In his fi rst year as head coach, Lottich guided Valpo to its 
fi fth Horizon League regular season championship in the last six years as he 
led the team to 24 wins and an at-large berth into the NIT.

Series Notes: Loyola holds a 38-15 advantage in the all-time series against 
the Crusaders – a series which dates way back to 1922. Prior to last season, 
the two squads had not met since February of 2013, as the Ramblers departed 
the Horizon League for the Missouri Valley Conference following that season. 
Loyola is one of two programs (Evansville) which Valpo has not defeated since 
joining the MVC, as the Ramblers are 4-0 over the last two years, including a 
71-54 win in Chicago and a 56-51 win in Valparaiso this season. Friday marks 
the fi rst postseason meeting in program history between the two schools.

Valparaiso (15-17, 7-11 MVC)
Game #33 - Friday, March 8, 2019 - noon

Quarterfi nals - State Farm MVC Tournament
vs. Loyola (19-12, 12-6 MVC)

Enterprise Center (17,625) - St. Louis, Mo.

Valpo Men’s Basketball @ValpoBasketball

#GoValpo
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@ValpoBasketball...
...in the road loss at Loyola
- Valpo never led in the game, but took each shot Loyola threw at it in the early going.
- Loyola’s Cooper Kaifes hit a 3-pointer in the fi nal seconds of the period – his third 
triple of the fi rst half – to give the Ramblers a 33-23 lead at intermission.
- Loyola started the second half on a 15-1 run to extend its lead to 24 points, and 
Valpo would get no closer than the fi nal margin the rest of the way, outscoring Loyola 
15-4 over the fi nal fi ve and a half minutes.
- Loyola limited Valpo to just 17 baskets (17-for-40) and just eight assists, marks 
which are both the second-lowest of the season. Meanwhile, Valpo committed 14 
turnovers which the Ramblers converted into 23 points.
- Valpo did enjoy one of its top free throw shooting performances of the year, going 
14-of-17 from the charity stripe.
- Markus Golder led Valpo in scoring, coming up just two points shy of his career 
best as he went 6-of-8 from the fl oor for 16 points.

...in the home loss to Loyola
- Valpo led 24-22 at the half and held the outright lead for the fi rst 16 minutes of 
the second half.
- A pull-up jumper from the edge of the paint by Javon Freeman with 7:41 to play 
gave Valpo a 43-34 lead.
- But the Crusaders would then be kept off the board by the Ramblers on their next 
seven trips down the court on offense, going 0-for-7 with a turnover during that 
stretch as Loyola went on a 13-0 run to take the lead for good.
- The loss was one of three times this year Valpo has held a nine-point lead and 
lost, marking the largest lead lost in a defeat this season. On the fl ip side, Valpo has 
overcome double-digit defi cits for wins three times.
- Javon Freeman continued his recent strong play with a team-high 17 points on 
Sunday, while Deion Lavender added 12 points.

...looking ahead
- With a win over Loyola, Valpo would face either Bradley or Missouri State on 
Saturday in the semifi nals.
- Valpo split the season series with both the Braves (61-50 W at Valpo; 67-42 L at 
Bradley) and the Bears (82-66 W at Missouri State; 55-54 (ot) L at Valpo)

...at neutral sites
- Valpo owns a 2-2 record in neutral-site games this year, beating Monmouth while 
falling to Western Kentucky and Wake Forest at the Myrtle Beach Invitational before 
Thursday’s win over Indiana State.

Valpo and Conference Tournaments
- This year is just Valpo’s second appearance at Arch Madness, with Thursday’s win 
representing Valpo’s fi rst MVC Tournament win.
- Last season, Valpo was the 10-seed and fell to seventh-seeded Missouri State in 
the opening round, 83-79.
- In fact, Valpo had lost its fi rst conference tournament game in each of the last three 
years prior to this year - the Crusaders were defeated by Green Bay in the 2016 
Horizon League Tournament semifi nal, 99-92 in overtime, and by Milwaukee in 
the 2017 Horizon League Tournament quarterfi nal, 43-41.
- Valpo’s last conference tournament win prior to Thursday was its victory in the 
2015 Horizon League title game over Green Bay.
- Thursday’s win was also:
 - Valpo’s fi rst neutral-site conference tournament win since the 2011 Horizon League 
quarterfi nal over Detroit.
- Valpo’s fi rst win as the lower seed in a conference tournament game since the 2008 
Horizon League quarterfi nal against Wright State
 - Valpo’s largest margin of victory in a conference tournament game since an 88-55 
win over IUPUI in the 2002 Mid-Continent Conference championship game

Valpo in St. Louis
- Last year’s Arch Madness game was not Valpo’s fi rst time playing in what is now 

known as the Enterprise Center.
- Valpo’s Sweet Sixteen game against Rhode Island in 1998 was played at the building, 
which was then known as the Kiel Center.
- Valpo also appeared in 2002 NCAA Tournament action in St. Louis, but that year’s 
fi rst round game against Kentucky was played at the Edward Jones Dome.

Playing Back-to-Back Days
- Valpo is 1-0 this year when playing on the second of two consecutive days, defeating 
Monmouth 64-53 at the Myrtle Beach Invitational.
- In fact, in Lottich’s three seasons, Valpo is a perfect 3-0 on the second day of 
back-to-back games.

3rd Time the Charm?
- Valpo’s win over Indiana State was its fi rst time beating a team in conference tour-
nament play it had lost twice against in the regular season since defeating Western 
Illinois in the 1999 Mid-Continent Conference Tournament semifi nals.
- Since then, Valpo had gone 0-3 in third matchups against teams it had already lost 
to twice (Cleveland State, 2008; Wright State, 2009; Missouri State, 2018).
- Valpo also lost twice during the 2018-19 regular season against Loyola.

Record Book Watch
- Three Crusaders are making their mark on Valpo’s record books this year.
- Junior Jaume Sorolla has blocked 30 shots this year, giving him 92 career blocked 
shots through three years - seventh-most in program history and just two shy of 
Harry Bell in sixth position.
- Junior Derrik Smits just surpassed the minimum 500 fi eld goal attempts needed to 
qualify for Valpo’s career fi eld goal percentage chart last time out - his career clip 
of 56.5% over his fi rst three years ranks third in program history.
- Smits is shooting at a 59.6% mark from the fi eld this season, a percentage which 
would be seventh-best on Valpo’s single-season chart should he maintain it for the 
duration.
- Freshman Javon Freeman broke Valpo’s freshman record for steals in a season 
earlier this year at Drake. Freeman tallied three steals in the MVC Tournament opener 
against Indiana State, giving him 59 steals this year - third-most in a single season 
in program history, and just four steals shy of the program’s single-season record.

Leading the League
- Not only is Freeman on track to threaten Valpo’s single-season steals mark, he also 
currently paces the Missouri Valley Conference with 1.8 steals/game.
- Freeman would become the fi rst Valpo freshman to lead a conference in one of the 
fi ve major statistical categories, and would also become the fi rst Valpo player since 
at least 1982 to pace the conference in steals.

Freeman Feats
- Javon Freeman was named MVC Newcomer of the Week on Feb. 11 after averaging 
22 points per game on 66.7% shooting over the previous two games.
- Freeman’s week was highlighted by a 27-point effort on 11-of-13 shooting at Illinois 
State, a game which included a 20-point fi rst half.
- Freeman grabbed 15 rebounds in Valpo’s home game against Missouri State, be-
coming the shortest Valpo player in at least 30 years with a 15-board effort.
- Freeman opened his career with fi ve straight double-fi gure scoring efforts, the only 
Valpo freshman to do so in the last 30 years - only two others had even scored in 
double fi gures in three straight to open their careers.
- Freeman scored 22 in his debut, the highest-scoring debut by a freshman since 
Lubos Barton scored 27 in 1998.
- In addition to his freshman steal record, Freeman cracked Valpo’s top-fi ve freshman 
scoring totals last time out with 355 points this year, just six points behind Bryce 
Drew for fourth.
- Freeman is also just two rebounds away from Jaume Sorolla to break into the 
freshman top-fi ve for boards as well - only Lubos Barton currently ranks among the 
top-fi ve in freshman points, rebounds and steals.
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Indiana State - Player Notes
- Markus Golder tied his previous high that he had posted twice previously, scoring 
a team-best 18 points, including an 8-of-8 mark from the foul line.
- Golder also grabbed six rebounds, matching his highest mark since the Jan. 19 
home win over UNI.
- Freeman went 6-of-10 from the fi eld for 17 points, his highest scoring output 
since the Feb. 10 game against Loyola. He also tied for team-high honors with 
seven rebounds.
- Bakari Evelyn was the third Crusader in double fi gures with 13 points, going 
4-of-7 from inside the arc, while Derrik Smits chipped in nine points and seven 
rebounds off the bench.
- Smits has averaged 11.4 points per game in the last fi ve games while coming off 
the bench.

Indiana State - Team Notes
- Valpo’s defense limited Indiana State to just 36.2% shooting on Thursday, including 
just a 6-of-25 mark from 3-point range. 
- After scoring better than 1.1 points per possession in both regular season meetings 
with Valpo, the Sycamores scored just .79 points per possession Thursday evening.
- After committing 35 turnovers against ISU in the two regular season matchups, 
Valpo tied its season low with seven turnovers on Thursday. 
- The Crusaders outscored the Sycamores 15-7 off turnovers after Indiana State held 
a 51-16 advantage in the category in the regular season games.
- Valpo also held a 38-26 lead in points in the paint in Thursday’s win after being 
outscored in the category, 74-64, over the fi rst two meetings of the year.

Shooting - The Highs and the Lows
- The difference in Valpo’s 3-point shooting in wins versus losses this year is strik-
ing - in its 15 victories, Valpo is hitting 39.1% from the 3-point line, while in its 17 
losses, Valpo is shooting just 24.5% from deep.
- Valpo has hit better than 33% from 3-point range in a loss just twice this season 
and is averaging just 4.1 3-pointers/game in defeats.
- Meanwhile,Valpo has enjoyed a number of strong shooting performances in wins, 
including a 15-of-27 effort from deep in its win at George Washington, a 12-of-24 
performance in the win at Missouri State, and most recently a 10-of-23 mark in the 
win at Illinois State.
- The 15 triples at GW were the program’s highest total against a Division I opponent 
since going 15-of-26 from deep in a Feb. 5, 2013 win over UIC.
- Valpo’s 21.4% mark in the win over Indiana State was its worst in a victory this 
season.

Similar Starts in New Conference
- Valpo’s fi rst two seasons in the Missouri Valley Conference have played out quite 
similar to the program’s fi rst two seasons in the Horizon League.
- In Valpo’s fi rst two seasons in the Horizon League (2007-09), the program posted 
a 31-36 overall record and went 14-22 in league play.
- To date, in its fi rst two MVC seasons, Valpo owns a 30-34 overall record and a 
13-23 mark in conference play.
- After its fi rst two seasons in the Horizon League, Valpo would not fi nish worse 
than fourth place in its fi nal eight years as a league member and claimed fi ve league 
regular season titles.

Arch Madness Schedule
Thursday, March 7
#9 Valparaiso 77, #8 Indiana State 55
#7 Illinois State 65, #10 Evansville 60

Friday, March 8
Valpo vs. #1 Loyola, noon
#5 Bradley vs. #4 Missouri State, 2:30 p.m.
Illinois State vs. #2 Drake, 6 p.m.
#6 UNI vs. #3 Southern Illinois, 8:30 p.m.

Saturday, March 9
Valpo/LUC winner vs. BU/MSU winner, 2:30 p.m.
ILS/DU winner vs. UNI/SIU winner, 5 p.m.

Sunday, March 10
Championship game, 1 p.m.

MVC Standings
(As of March 7)

 MVC  Overall
Team  W-L Pct. W-L Pct.
Loyola 12-6 .667 19-12 .613
Drake 12-6 .667 23-8 .742
Southern Illinois 10-8 .556 17-14 .548
Missouri State 10-8 .556 16-15 .516
Bradley 9-9 .500 17-14 .548
UNI 9-9 .500 14-17 .452
Illinois State 9-9 .500 16-15 .516
Indiana State 7-11 .389 15-15 .500
Valparaiso 7-11 .389 14-17 .452
Evansville 5-13 .278 11-20 .355

Media Relations Information
  Requests to cover home men’s basketball games should be made through 
Aaron Leavitt, Assistant Director of Athletics for Media Relations, by contacting 
219.464.6953 or Aaron.Leavitt@valpo.edu . Credentials and media seating are 
available at the ARC for working media only. Updated statistics and notes from 
both schools will be available in the media room.
  During the week, all player and coach interview requests should be directed to Aaron 
Leavitt. Media planning to attend practice should call ahead to confi rm practice time. 
Game-day interviews prior to the contest are not permitted. Coach Lottich and requested 
players will be available following the game in the media room.



2018-19 Valparaiso Men's Basketball
Valparaiso Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 07, 2019)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 15-17 8-7 5-8 2-2
CONFERENCE 7-11 4-5 3-6 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 8-6 4-2 2-2 2-2

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

21 Derrik Smits 31-25 688 22.2 149-250  . 5 9 6 0-1  . 0 0 0 86-141  . 6 1 0 62 117 179 5.8 93 3 25 62 30 14 384 12.4
35 Ryan Fazekas 20-20 545 27.3 79-172  . 4 5 9 48-111  . 4 3 2 29-36  . 8 0 6 22 54 76 3.8 50 1 18 19 3 5 235 11.8
00 Javon Freeman 32-32 995 31.1 129-284  . 4 5 4 27-95  . 2 8 4 70-100  . 7 0 0 37 101 138 4.3 69 2 64 49 13 59 355 11.1
05 Markus Golder 30-16 745 24.8 104-238  . 4 3 7 25-82  . 3 0 5 48-64  . 7 5 0 38 73 111 3.7 51 0 28 35 7 24 281 9.4
04 Bakari Evelyn 31-14 890 28.7 88-262  . 3 3 6 48-155  . 3 1 0 40-52  . 7 6 9 10 64 74 2.4 60 1 67 64 3 18 264 8.5
02 Deion Lavender 32-19 928 29.0 98-194  . 5 0 5 9-35  . 2 5 7 50-66  . 7 5 8 15 147 162 5.1 28 0 121 65 3 29 255 8.0
14 Jaume Sorolla 26-6 446 17.2 43-86  . 5 0 0 1-1 1.000 16-26  . 6 1 5 23 59 82 3.2 62 2 14 25 30 10 103 4.0
03 Daniel Sackey 32-17 569 17.8 44-121  . 3 6 4 8-35  . 2 2 9 28-45  . 6 2 2 4 47 51 1.6 35 0 60 55 0 24 124 3.9
23 Mileek McMillan 29-1 234 8.1 22-57  . 3 8 6 9-30  . 3 0 0 25-35  . 7 1 4 11 32 43 1.5 46 0 7 19 2 3 78 2.7
33 John Kiser 28-10 410 14.6 25-54  . 4 6 3 6-22  . 2 7 3 12-16  . 7 5 0 15 64 79 2.8 32 1 20 15 3 12 68 2.4
12 Langston Stalling 8-0 22 2.8 0-7  . 0 0 0 0-3  . 0 0 0 4-4 1.000 1 3 4 0.5 3 0 1 0 1 0 4 0.5
01 Micah Bradford 1-0 3 3.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0

Team 45 38 83 17
Total.......... 32 6475 781-1725  . 4 5 3 181-570  . 3 1 8 408-585  . 6 9 7 283 799 1082 33.8 529 10 425 426 95 198 2151 67.2
Opponents...... 32 6477 761-1770  . 4 3 0 209-632  . 3 3 1 389-551  . 7 0 6 289 759 1048 32.8 539 12 384 409 93 222 2120 66.2

TEAM STATISTICS VALPO OPP
SCORING 2151 2120
  Points per game 67.2 66.2
  Scoring margin +1.0 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 781-1725 761-1770
  Field goal pct  . 4 5 3  . 4 3 0
3 POINT FG-ATT 181-570 209-632
  3-point FG pct  . 3 1 8  . 3 3 1
  3-pt FG made per game 5.7 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 408-585 389-551
  Free throw pct  . 6 9 7  . 7 0 6
  F-Throws made per game 12.8 12.2
REBOUNDS 1082 1048
  Rebounds per game 33.8 32.8
  Rebounding margin +1.1 -
ASSISTS 425 384
  Assists per game 13.3 12.0
TURNOVERS 426 409
  Turnovers per game 13.3 12.8
  Turnover margin -0.5 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.0 0.9
STEALS 198 222
  Steals per game 6.2 6.9
BLOCKS 95 93
  Blocks per game 3.0 2.9
ATTENDANCE 42321 72558
  Home games-Avg/Game 15-2821 13-5036
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 4-1772

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Totals
Valparaiso 1019 1109 23 2151
Opponents 977 1119 24 2120

Date Opponent Score Att.
11/06/18 CONCORDIA CHICAGO W 121-65 2098

! 11/15/18 vs Western Ky.  L 71-83 3620
! 11/16/18 vs Monmouth W 64-53 2830
! 11/18/18 vs Wake Forest  L 63-69 639

11/21/18 SIUE Wot 75-70 1940
11/24/18 at West Virginia  L 76-88 9188
11/28/18 at UNLV W 72-64 7587
12/02/18 UC RIVERSIDE W 82-73 2112
12/04/18 HIGH POINT  L 53-55 2479
12/08/18 at George Washington W 82-79 2107
12/17/18 BALL ST.  L 61-77 3636
12/19/18 at Texas A&M  L 49-71 6684
12/29/18 PURDUE NORTHWEST W 97-61 1925

* 01/02/19 ILLINOIS ST. W 58-56 3818
* 01/05/19 at Missouri State W 82-66 4179
* 01/08/19 BRADLEY W 61-50 2535
* 1/12/19 at Southern Illinois W 65-61 4671
* 01/15/19 at Loyola Chicago  L 54-71 3412
* 01/19/19 UNI W 75-66 3160
* 01/23/19 at Indiana St.  L 53-70 3460
* 01/26/19 DRAKE  L 59-70 4160
* 01/29/19 MISSOURI STATE  L o t 54-55 1333
* 2/2/19 at Evansville  L 53-64 5805
* 02/05/19 at Illinois St. W 69-53 4662
* 02/10/19 LOYOLA CHICAGO  L 51-56 5148
* 02/13/19 INDIANA ST.  L o t 82-87 3014
* 02/16/19 at Drake  L 79-84 4035
* 02/20/19 SOUTHERN ILLINOIS W 55-52 2371
* 02/23/19 at UNI  L 53-64 3812
* 02-27-19 at Bradley  L 42-67 5867
* 03/02/19 EVANSVILLE  L 63-65 2592

3/7/19 vs Indiana St. W 77-55 0

! - Myrtle Beach Invitational (Conway, S.C.)
* - Missouri Valley Conference game



2018-19 Valparaiso Men's Basketball
Valparaiso Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 02, 2019)

Conference games only

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 7-11 4-5 3-6 0-0
CONFERENCE 7-11 4-5 3-6 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

21 Derrik Smits 17-13 362 21.3 75-131  . 5 7 3 0-1  . 0 0 0 60-99  . 6 0 6 33 54 87 5.1 52 2 15 35 9 7 210 12.4
00 Javon Freeman 18-18 572 31.8 69-165  . 4 1 8 14-53  . 2 6 4 39-54  . 7 2 2 17 63 80 4.4 38 2 32 29 10 34 191 10.6
35 Ryan Fazekas 7-7 181 25.9 23-50  . 4 6 0 15-31  . 4 8 4 6-7  . 8 5 7 4 13 17 2.4 20 0 2 9 2 2 67 9.6
05 Markus Golder 16-14 409 25.6 48-129  . 3 7 2 12-47  . 2 5 5 21-30  . 7 0 0 16 41 57 3.6 31 0 14 17 3 10 129 8.1
02 Deion Lavender 18-6 487 27.1 57-113  . 5 0 4 4-14  . 2 8 6 26-37  . 7 0 3 10 87 97 5.4 15 0 50 35 2 12 144 8.0
04 Bakari Evelyn 18-2 480 26.7 41-125  . 3 2 8 27-78  . 3 4 6 12-16  . 7 5 0 5 38 43 2.4 33 1 25 33 2 10 121 6.7
03 Daniel Sackey 18-16 401 22.3 32-79  . 4 0 5 7-23  . 3 0 4 16-27  . 5 9 3 4 27 31 1.7 29 0 40 38 0 18 87 4.8
14 Jaume Sorolla 18-5 330 18.3 33-61  . 5 4 1 1-1 1.000 12-19  . 6 3 2 12 44 56 3.1 46 1 10 18 25 5 79 4.4
33 John Kiser 17-9 303 17.8 17-42  . 4 0 5 5-20  . 2 5 0 6-7  . 8 5 7 9 45 54 3.2 24 1 16 8 2 8 45 2.6
23 Mileek McMillan 18-0 123 6.8 10-28  . 3 5 7 5-19  . 2 6 3 10-11  . 9 0 9 4 19 23 1.3 24 0 4 11 0 1 35 1.9
12 Langston Stalling 3-0 2 0.7 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Team 30 18 48 15
Total.......... 18 3650 405-924  . 4 3 8 90-288  . 3 1 3 208-307  . 6 7 8 144 449 593 32.9 312 7 208 248 55 107 1108 61.6
Opponents...... 18 3650 400-946  . 4 2 3 120-350  . 3 4 3 237-324  . 7 3 1 146 425 571 31.7 279 7 214 220 62 128 1157 64.3

TEAM STATISTICS VALPO OPP
SCORING 1108 1157
  Points per game 61.6 64.3
  Scoring margin -2.7 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 405-924 400-946
  Field goal pct  . 4 3 8  . 4 2 3
3 POINT FG-ATT 90-288 120-350
  3-point FG pct  . 3 1 3  . 3 4 3
  3-pt FG made per game 5.0 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 208-307 237-324
  Free throw pct  . 6 7 8  . 7 3 1
  F-Throws made per game 11.6 13.2
REBOUNDS 593 571
  Rebounds per game 32.9 31.7
  Rebounding margin +1.2 -
ASSISTS 208 214
  Assists per game 11.6 11.9
TURNOVERS 248 220
  Turnovers per game 13.8 12.2
  Turnover margin -1.6 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 0.8 1.0
STEALS 107 128
  Steals per game 5.9 7.1
BLOCKS 55 62
  Blocks per game 3.1 3.4
ATTENDANCE 28131 39903
  Home games-Avg/Game 9-3126 9-4434
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Totals
Valparaiso 523 569 16 1108
Opponents 505 630 22 1157

Date Opponent Score Att.
* 01/02/19 ILLINOIS ST. W 58-56 3818
* 01/05/19 at Missouri State W 82-66 4179
* 01/08/19 BRADLEY W 61-50 2535
* 1/12/19 at Southern Illinois W 65-61 4671
* 01/15/19 at Loyola Chicago  L 54-71 3412
* 01/19/19 UNI W 75-66 3160
* 01/23/19 at Indiana St.  L 53-70 3460
* 01/26/19 DRAKE  L 59-70 4160
* 01/29/19 MISSOURI STATE  L o t 54-55 1333
* 2/2/19 at Evansville  L 53-64 5805
* 02/05/19 at Illinois St. W 69-53 4662
* 02/10/19 LOYOLA CHICAGO  L 51-56 5148
* 02/13/19 INDIANA ST.  L o t 82-87 3014
* 02/16/19 at Drake  L 79-84 4035
* 02/20/19 SOUTHERN ILLINOIS W 55-52 2371
* 02/23/19 at UNI  L 53-64 3812
* 02-27-19 at Bradley  L 42-67 5867
* 03/02/19 EVANSVILLE  L 63-65 2592

! - Myrtle Beach Invitational (Conway, S.C.)
* - Missouri Valley Conference game



2018-19 Valparaiso Men's Basketball
Valparaiso Team Game-by-Game (as of Mar 07, 2019)

All games

TEAM STATISTICS

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds

Opponent Date Score fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg

CONCORDIA CHICAGO 11/06/18 121-65  W 43-66  . 6 5 2 7-18  . 3 8 9 28-38  . 7 3 7 7 41 48 48.0 14 23 10 6 10 121 121.0
vs Western Ky. 11/15/18 71-83  L 24-61  . 3 9 3 9-31  . 2 9 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 13 18 31 39.5 24 15 12 0 5 71 96.0
vs Monmouth 11/16/18 64-53  W 25-50  . 5 0 0 7-22  . 3 1 8 7-13  . 5 3 8 8 25 33 37.3 15 14 18 1 6 64 85.3
vs Wake Forest 11/18/18 63-69  L 23-54  . 4 2 6 4-19  . 2 1 1 13-17  . 7 6 5 9 20 29 35.2 19 13 11 0 6 63 79.8
SIUE 11/21/18 75-70 Wot 24-53  . 4 5 3 6-17  . 3 5 3 21-33  . 6 3 6 12 24 36 35.4 17 14 13 3 5 75 78.8
at West Virginia 11/24/18 76-88  L 30-56  . 5 3 6 9-20  . 4 5 0 7-10  . 7 0 0 6 22 28 34.2 20 19 14 6 3 76 78.3
at UNLV 11/28/18 72-64  W 26-70  . 3 7 1 5-18  . 2 7 8 15-18  . 8 3 3 17 24 41 35.1 13 16 17 4 13 72 77.4
UC RIVERSIDE 12/02/18 82-73  W 33-55  . 6 0 0 9-18  . 5 0 0 7-10  . 7 0 0 8 24 32 34.8 11 17 10 1 2 82 78.0
HIGH POINT 12/04/18 53-55  L 18-55  . 3 2 7 3-22  . 1 3 6 14-20  . 7 0 0 12 24 36 34.9 9 10 9 7 7 53 75.2
at George Washington 12/08/18 82-79  W 30-56  . 5 3 6 15-27  . 5 5 6 7-11  . 6 3 6 7 22 29 34.3 12 21 12 2 5 82 75.9
BALL ST. 12/17/18 61-77  L 20-50  . 4 0 0 3-16  . 1 8 8 18-23  . 7 8 3 7 20 27 33.6 20 9 17 2 4 61 74.5
at Texas A&M 12/19/18 49-71  L 18-53  . 3 4 0 3-22  . 1 3 6 10-14  . 7 1 4 9 21 30 33.3 20 12 16 1 8 49 72.4
PURDUE NORTHWEST 12/29/18 97-61  W 36-64  . 5 6 3 8-18  . 4 4 4 17-26  . 6 5 4 15 35 50 34.6 13 25 12 6 9 97 74.3
ILLINOIS ST. 01/02/19 58-56  W 20-53  . 3 7 7 7-21  . 3 3 3 11-20  . 5 5 0 10 24 34 34.6 14 9 14 1 8 58 73.1
at Missouri State 01/05/19 82-66  W 29-57  . 5 0 9 12-24  . 5 0 0 12-18  . 6 6 7 9 34 43 35.1 22 19 13 1 3 82 73.7
BRADLEY 01/08/19 61-50  W 24-49  . 4 9 0 8-22  . 3 6 4 5-9  . 5 5 6 7 31 38 35.3 18 18 18 3 8 61 72.9
at Southern Illinois 1/12/19 65-61  W 25-52  . 4 8 1 4-15  . 2 6 7 11-15  . 7 3 3 7 21 28 34.9 15 13 7 4 7 65 72.5
at Loyola Chicago 01/15/19 54-71  L 17-40  . 4 2 5 6-18  . 3 3 3 14-17  . 8 2 4 3 18 21 34.1 14 8 14 4 4 54 71.4
UNI 01/19/19 75-66  W 26-51  . 5 1 0 7-16  . 4 3 8 16-19  . 8 4 2 12 22 34 34.1 16 17 14 2 4 75 71.6
at Indiana St. 01/23/19 53-70  L 19-45  . 4 2 2 2-10  . 2 0 0 13-16  . 8 1 3 7 19 26 33.7 14 10 14 3 3 53 70.7
DRAKE 01/26/19 59-70  L 22-58  . 3 7 9 2-16  . 1 2 5 13-20  . 6 5 0 9 25 34 33.7 21 14 13 6 8 59 70.1
MISSOURI STATE 01/29/19 54-55 Lot 19-49  . 3 8 8 4-12  . 3 3 3 12-20  . 6 0 0 8 29 37 33.9 18 11 11 4 5 54 69.4
at Evansville 2/2/19 53-64  L 21-49  . 4 2 9 2-10  . 2 0 0 9-17  . 5 2 9 2 26 28 33.6 17 8 11 2 6 53 68.7
at Illinois St. 02/05/19 69-53  W 28-55  . 5 0 9 10-23  . 4 3 5 3-6  . 5 0 0 5 24 29 33.4 13 18 12 2 8 69 68.7
LOYOLA CHICAGO 02/10/19 51-56  L 18-48  . 3 7 5 4-13  . 3 0 8 11-17  . 6 4 7 8 25 33 33.4 19 10 10 6 4 51 68.0
INDIANA ST. 02/13/19 82-87 Lot 24-48  . 5 0 0 7-18  . 3 8 9 27-40  . 6 7 5 12 25 37 33.5 22 13 21 3 7 82 68.5
at Drake 02/16/19 79-84  L 32-68  . 4 7 1 3-12  . 2 5 0 12-16  . 7 5 0 16 24 40 33.8 19 6 15 0 7 79 68.9
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS 02/20/19 55-52  W 22-51  . 4 3 1 3-11  . 2 7 3 8-14  . 5 7 1 6 26 32 33.7 16 8 15 6 7 55 68.4
at UNI 02/23/19 53-64  L 21-48  . 4 3 8 5-15  . 3 3 3 6-10  . 6 0 0 5 24 29 33.6 17 8 16 2 9 53 67.9
at Bradley 02-27-19 42-67  L 15-56  . 2 6 8 2-22  . 0 9 1 10-13  . 7 6 9 13 23 36 33.6 17 9 13 1 4 42 67.0
EVANSVILLE 03/02/19 63-65  L 23-47  . 4 8 9 2-10  . 2 0 0 15-20  . 7 5 0 5 29 34 33.6 20 9 17 5 5 63 66.9
vs Indiana St. 3/7/19 77-55  W 26-58  . 4 4 8 3-14  . 2 1 4 22-27  . 8 1 5 9 30 39 33.8 10 9 7 1 8 77 67.2
Valparaiso 2151 781-1725  . 4 5 3 181-570  . 3 1 8 408-585  . 6 9 7 283 799 1082 33.8 529 425 426 95 198 2151 67.2

Opponents 2120 761-1770  . 4 3 0 209-632  . 3 3 1 389-551  . 7 0 6 289 759 1048 32.8 539 384 409 93 222 2120 66.2

Games played: 32
Points/game: 67.2
FG Pct: 45.3
3FG Pct: 31.8
FT Pct: 69.7

Rebounds/game: 33.8
Assists/game: 13.3
Turnovers/game: 13.3
Assist/turnover ratio: 1.0
Steals/game: 6.2
Blocks/game: 3.0



2018-19 Valparaiso Men's Basketball
Valparaiso Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 07, 2019)

All games

00 01 02 03 04 05 12

Opponent Date Score FREEMAN,JA BRADFORD,M LAVENDER,D SACKEY,DAN EVELYN,BAK GOLDER,MAR STALLING,L

CONCORDIA CHICAGO 11/06/18 121-65 W  2 2 - 4 - 4 DNP  9 - 3 - 5  1 3 - 4 - 3  1 2 - 5 - 5  1 6 - 5 - 1  4 - 3 - 1
vs Western Ky. 11/15/18 71-83 L  1 0 - 1 - 2 DNP  8 - 2 - 7  0 - 0 - 0  1 1 - 4 - 4  1 5 - 8 - 1 DNP
vs Monmouth 11/16/18 64-53 W  1 2 - 4 - 3  0 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 8 - 5  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 1 - 3  8 - 2 - 1  0 - 0 - 0
vs Wake Forest 11/18/18 63-69 L  1 1 - 2 - 1 DNP  6 - 5 - 6  2 - 0 - 0  3 - 2 - 4  5 - 3 - 0 DNP
SIUE 11/21/18 75-70 W  1 1 - 6 - 4 DNP  1 0 - 9 - 2  3 - 1 - 0  1 6 - 0 - 3  8 - 5 - 3 DNP
at West Virginia 11/24/18 76-88 L  9 - 2 - 1 DNP  5 - 6 - 1 0  2 - 0 - 2  1 0 - 4 - 4  1 3 - 5 - 0 DNP
at UNLV 11/28/18 72-64 W  9 - 2 - 3 DNP  9 - 4 - 3  4 - 3 - 0  1 3 - 1 - 5  1 0 - 3 - 2 DNP
UC RIVERSIDE 12/02/18 82-73 W  8 - 1 - 3 DNP  1 2 - 7 - 7  0 - 4 - 4  1 0 - 4 - 2  1 6 - 2 - 1 DNP
HIGH POINT 12/04/18 53-55 L  9 - 7 - 1 DNP  8 - 6 - 4  0 - 0 - 0  9 - 2 - 3  5 - 2 - 0 DNP
at George Washington 12/08/18 82-79 W  1 5 - 7 - 3 DNP  2 - 2 - 1 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 7 - 2 - 4  2 - 0 - 0 DNP
BALL ST. 12/17/18 61-77 L  7 - 4 - 1 DNP  8 - 1 - 2  4 - 1 - 3  4 - 3 - 1  1 4 - 4 - 0 DNP
at Texas A&M 12/19/18 49-71 L  9 - 4 - 0 DNP  4 - 4 - 4  0 - 1 - 1  1 0 - 1 - 2  4 - 3 - 1  0 - 1 - 0
PURDUE NORTHWEST 12/29/18 97-61 W  1 5 - 7 - 4 DNP  7 - 3 - 5  5 - 4 - 6 DNP  1 8 - 6 - 3  0 - 0 - 0
ILLINOIS ST. 01/02/19 58-56 W  5 - 6 - 2 DNP  8 - 4 - 3  0 - 1 - 1  8 - 2 - 1  1 0 - 7 - 0 DNP
at Missouri State 01/05/19 82-66 W  9 - 4 - 2 DNP  7 - 1 0 - 5  3 - 2 - 3  1 3 - 2 - 3  1 1 - 3 - 2  0 - 0 - 0
BRADLEY 01/08/19 61-50 W  1 7 - 2 - 0 DNP  8 - 5 - 5  3 - 3 - 6  6 - 4 - 3  9 - 8 - 1 DNP
at Southern Illinois 1/12/19 65-61 W  1 1 - 6 - 3 DNP  9 - 3 - 4  4 - 1 - 2  3 - 1 - 0  1 0 - 3 - 3 DNP
at Loyola Chicago 01/15/19 54-71 L  8 - 4 - 2 DNP  4 - 4 - 2  7 - 2 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  1 6 - 4 - 0 DNP
UNI 01/19/19 75-66 W  2 - 1 - 4 DNP  7 - 3 - 4  7 - 0 - 1  1 4 - 2 - 2  1 3 - 6 - 1 DNP
at Indiana St. 01/23/19 53-70 L  6 - 3 - 1 DNP  1 0 - 7 - 2  0 - 2 - 1  1 - 0 - 0  1 4 - 3 - 2 DNP
DRAKE 01/26/19 59-70 L  9 - 4 - 4 DNP  2 - 9 - 3  1 3 - 2 - 4  8 - 6 - 1  3 - 4 - 0 DNP
MISSOURI STATE 01/29/19 54-55 L  1 2 - 1 5 - 1 DNP  8 - 5 - 4  1 0 - 3 - 2  1 1 - 0 - 2 DNP DNP
at Evansville 2/2/19 53-64 L  1 2 - 6 - 0 DNP  4 - 5 - 2  1 0 - 2 - 2  3 - 3 - 2  1 2 - 2 - 1  0 - 0 - 0
at Illinois St. 02/05/19 69-53 W  2 7 - 5 - 4 DNP  2 - 3 - 0  4 - 2 - 6  6 - 3 - 3  8 - 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 0
LOYOLA CHICAGO 02/10/19 51-56 L  1 7 - 2 - 2 DNP  1 2 - 5 - 4  5 - 2 - 2  5 - 1 - 0  0 - 2 - 0 DNP
INDIANA ST. 02/13/19 82-87 L  4 - 5 - 1 DNP  1 6 - 4 - 4  1 0 - 1 - 3  1 1 - 4 - 1  3 - 1 - 1 DNP
at Drake 02/16/19 79-84 L  1 5 - 3 - 2 DNP  1 6 - 6 - 0  4 - 1 - 2  2 - 3 - 2  4 - 4 - 0 DNP
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS 02/20/19 55-52 W  8 - 3 - 0 DNP  1 0 - 7 - 3  5 - 3 - 2  3 - 0 - 1 DNP DNP
at UNI 02/23/19 53-64 L  1 1 - 2 - 1 DNP  9 - 5 - 1  0 - 0 - 1  9 - 5 - 1  5 - 2 - 0 DNP
at Bradley 02-27-19 42-67 L  8 - 7 - 2 DNP  4 - 5 - 0  2 - 3 - 1  5 - 2 - 3  2 - 4 - 1 DNP
EVANSVILLE 03/02/19 63-65 L  1 0 - 2 - 1 DNP  8 - 7 - 4  0 - 1 - 1  1 3 - 4 - 0  9 - 3 - 1 DNP
vs Indiana St. 3/7/19 77-55 W  1 7 - 7 - 2 DNP  8 - 5 - 1  4 - 2 - 1  1 3 - 2 - 2  1 8 - 6 - 1  0 - 0 - 0

14 21 23 33 35

Opponent Date Score SOROLLA,JA SMITS,DERR MCMILLAN,M KISER,JOHN FAZEKAS,RY

CONCORDIA CHICAGO 11/06/18 121-65 W DNP  1 8 - 7 - 0  3 - 3 - 2  6 - 7 - 2  1 8 - 7 - 0
vs Western Ky. 11/15/18 71-83 L DNP  4 - 2 - 0  7 - 3 - 0  2 - 2 - 0  1 4 - 4 - 1
vs Monmouth 11/16/18 64-53 W DNP  7 - 7 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  4 - 3 - 1  1 3 - 4 - 0
vs Wake Forest 11/18/18 63-69 L DNP  2 3 - 7 - 1  6 - 0 - 0  0 - 2 - 0  7 - 5 - 1
SIUE 11/21/18 75-70 W DNP  1 0 - 8 - 1  6 - 0 - 0  1 - 0 - 0  1 0 - 5 - 1
at West Virginia 11/24/18 76-88 L DNP  2 0 - 7 - 0  2 - 3 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 0 - 2
at UNLV 11/28/18 72-64 W  2 - 3 - 0  2 0 - 1 2 - 2 DNP DNP  5 - 9 - 1
UC RIVERSIDE 12/02/18 82-73 W  2 - 0 - 0  1 8 - 6 - 0 DNP  2 - 1 - 0  1 4 - 2 - 0
HIGH POINT 12/04/18 53-55 L  0 - 2 - 0  1 4 - 1 2 - 0 DNP DNP  8 - 4 - 2
at George Washington 12/08/18 82-79 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 1 - 9 - 2  3 - 1 - 1 DNP  2 2 - 8 - 1
BALL ST. 12/17/18 61-77 L  3 - 6 - 1  2 - 1 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  1 9 - 5 - 1
at Texas A&M 12/19/18 49-71 L  2 - 3 - 0  8 - 6 - 1  6 - 1 - 0  2 - 1 - 0  4 - 1 - 3
PURDUE NORTHWEST 12/29/18 97-61 W  1 1 - 9 - 2  1 0 - 1 - 1  9 - 6 - 0  3 - 6 - 1  1 9 - 5 - 3
ILLINOIS ST. 01/02/19 58-56 W  3 - 2 - 0  1 0 - 9 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  1 4 - 2 - 1
at Missouri State 01/05/19 82-66 W  9 - 6 - 1  1 0 - 7 - 1  0 - 2 - 0  2 - 2 - 2  1 8 - 3 - 0
BRADLEY 01/08/19 61-50 W  6 - 3 - 2  6 - 1 - 1  3 - 4 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  3 - 2 - 0
at Southern Illinois 1/12/19 65-61 W  7 - 1 - 0  1 6 - 8 - 1  0 - 2 - 0  5 - 1 - 0 DNP
at Loyola Chicago 01/15/19 54-71 L  2 - 3 - 0  8 - 1 - 3  9 - 1 - 0  0 - 1 - 1 DNP
UNI 01/19/19 75-66 W  4 - 3 - 1  2 1 - 1 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 6 - 3 DNP
at Indiana St. 01/23/19 53-70 L  2 - 3 - 2  1 4 - 3 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 4 - 2 DNP
DRAKE 01/26/19 59-70 L  1 3 - 4 - 1 DNP  7 - 1 - 0  4 - 2 - 1 DNP
MISSOURI STATE 01/29/19 54-55 L  3 - 6 - 0  7 - 4 - 0  3 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 2 DNP
at Evansville 2/2/19 53-64 L  2 - 0 - 0  1 0 - 4 - 1  0 - 2 - 0  0 - 2 - 0 DNP
at Illinois St. 02/05/19 69-53 W  0 - 3 - 0  1 6 - 5 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  6 - 7 - 3 DNP
LOYOLA CHICAGO 02/10/19 51-56 L  2 - 4 - 0  6 - 3 - 1  4 - 2 - 1  0 - 9 - 0 DNP
INDIANA ST. 02/13/19 82-87 L  2 - 2 - 0  2 3 - 1 1 - 1  6 - 3 - 1  0 - 1 - 1  7 - 3 - 0
at Drake 02/16/19 79-84 L  7 - 6 - 0  1 5 - 6 - 0  1 - 0 - 0 DNP  1 5 - 3 - 0
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS 02/20/19 55-52 W  8 - 2 - 2  1 1 - 4 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  4 - 4 - 0  6 - 2 - 0
at UNI 02/23/19 53-64 L  3 - 3 - 0  1 0 - 3 - 3  0 - 1 - 0  2 - 3 - 0  4 - 2 - 1
at Bradley 02-27-19 42-67 L  4 - 2 - 1  1 2 - 2 - 0  2 - 1 - 1  3 - 7 - 0 DNP
EVANSVILLE 03/02/19 63-65 L  2 - 3 - 0  1 5 - 5 - 1  0 - 4 - 0  6 - 4 - 1 DNP
vs Indiana St. 3/7/19 77-55 W  4 - 3 - 1  9 - 7 - 1  1 - 1 - 0  3 - 3 - 0 DNP



2018-19 Valparaiso Men's Basketball
Valparaiso Game-by-Game Highs (as of Mar 07, 2019)

All games

Opponent Date Score Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocked shots
CONCORDIA CHICAGO 11/06/18 121-65 22-Javon Freeman  7-John Kiser  5-Bakari Evelyn  3-Javon Freeman  2-Mileek McMillan

   Derrik Smits    Deion Lavender    Derrik Smits
   Ryan Fazekas

vs Western Ky. 11/15/18 71-83 15-Markus Golder  8-Markus Golder  7-Deion Lavender  2-Javon Freeman None
vs Monmouth 11/16/18 64-53 15-Deion Lavender  8-Deion Lavender  5-Deion Lavender  2-Bakari Evelyn  1-Derrik Smits

   Javon Freeman
vs Wake Forest 11/18/18 63-69 23-Derrik Smits  7-Derrik Smits  6-Deion Lavender  2-Deion Lavender None
SIUE 11/21/18 75-70 16-Bakari Evelyn  9-Deion Lavender  4-Javon Freeman  2-Javon Freeman  1-Markus Golder

   Markus Golder    Derrik Smits
   John Kiser

at West Virginia 11/24/18 76-88 20-Derrik Smits  7-Derrik Smits 10-Deion Lavender  2-Javon Freeman  5-Derrik Smits
at UNLV 11/28/18 72-64 20-Derrik Smits 12-Derrik Smits  5-Bakari Evelyn  4-Deion Lavender  2-Markus Golder

   Bakari Evelyn
UC RIVERSIDE 12/02/18 82-73 18-Derrik Smits  7-Deion Lavender  7-Deion Lavender  1-Javon Freeman  1-Derrik Smits

   Daniel Sackey
HIGH POINT 12/04/18 53-55 14-Derrik Smits 12-Derrik Smits  4-Deion Lavender  3-Javon Freeman  2-Javon Freeman

   Derrik Smits
   Jaume Sorolla

at George Washington 12/08/18 82-79 27-Bakari Evelyn  9-Derrik Smits 10-Deion Lavender  2-Mileek McMillan  2-Derrik Smits
   Deion Lavender

BALL ST. 12/17/18 61-77 19-Ryan Fazekas  6-Jaume Sorolla  3-Daniel Sackey  2-Javon Freeman  1-Markus Golder
   Jaume Sorolla

at Texas A&M 12/19/18 49-71 10-Bakari Evelyn  6-Derrik Smits  4-Deion Lavender  3-Jaume Sorolla  1-Derrik Smits
PURDUE NORTHWEST 12/29/18 97-61 19-Ryan Fazekas  9-Jaume Sorolla  6-Daniel Sackey  3-Markus Golder  4-Derrik Smits
ILLINOIS ST. 01/02/19 58-56 14-Ryan Fazekas  9-Derrik Smits  3-Deion Lavender  2-Bakari Evelyn  1-Markus Golder

   Markus Golder
   Javon Freeman

at Missouri State 01/05/19 82-66 18-Ryan Fazekas 10-Deion Lavender  5-Deion Lavender  2-Javon Freeman  1-Jaume Sorolla
BRADLEY 01/08/19 61-50 17-Javon Freeman  8-Markus Golder  6-Daniel Sackey  3-Javon Freeman  1-Javon Freeman

   Derrik Smits
   Bakari Evelyn

at Southern Illinois 1/12/19 65-61 16-Derrik Smits  8-Derrik Smits  4-Deion Lavender  2-Markus Golder  1-Bakari Evelyn
   Javon Freeman    Javon Freeman

   Derrik Smits
   Jaume Sorolla

at Loyola Chicago 01/15/19 54-71 16-Markus Golder  4-Javon Freeman  3-Derrik Smits  2-Deion Lavender  3-Jaume Sorolla
   Markus Golder
   Deion Lavender

UNI 01/19/19 75-66 21-Derrik Smits 11-Derrik Smits  4-Javon Freeman  2-Markus Golder  1-Derrik Smits
   Deion Lavender    Jaume Sorolla

at Indiana St. 01/23/19 53-70 14-Markus Golder  7-Deion Lavender  2-Markus Golder  1-John Kiser  2-Javon Freeman
   Derrik Smits    Deion Lavender    Javon Freeman

   Jaume Sorolla    Bakari Evelyn
   John Kiser

DRAKE 01/26/19 59-70 13-Jaume Sorolla  9-Deion Lavender  4-Daniel Sackey  4-Daniel Sackey  5-Jaume Sorolla
   Daniel Sackey    Javon Freeman

MISSOURI STATE 01/29/19 54-55 12-Javon Freeman 15-Javon Freeman  4-Deion Lavender  2-Javon Freeman  3-Jaume Sorolla
   Jaume Sorolla

at Evansville 2/2/19 53-64 12-Markus Golder  6-Javon Freeman  2-Daniel Sackey  2-Bakari Evelyn  1-Jaume Sorolla
   Javon Freeman    Bakari Evelyn    Javon Freeman    Derrik Smits

   Deion Lavender
at Illinois St. 02/05/19 69-53 27-Javon Freeman  7-John Kiser  6-Daniel Sackey  3-John Kiser  1-John Kiser

   Javon Freeman    Javon Freeman



2018-19 Valparaiso Men's Basketball
Valparaiso Game-by-Game Highs (as of Mar 07, 2019)

All games

Opponent Date Score Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocked shots
LOYOLA CHICAGO 02/10/19 51-56 17-Javon Freeman  9-John Kiser  4-Deion Lavender  2-Javon Freeman  3-Jaume Sorolla
INDIANA ST. 02/13/19 82-87 23-Derrik Smits 11-Derrik Smits  4-Deion Lavender  4-Daniel Sackey  1-Derrik Smits

   Markus Golder
   Ryan Fazekas

at Drake 02/16/19 79-84 16-Deion Lavender  6-Derrik Smits  2-Bakari Evelyn  5-Javon Freeman None
   Jaume Sorolla    Javon Freeman
   Deion Lavender    Daniel Sackey

SOUTHERN ILLINOIS 02/20/19 55-52 11-Derrik Smits  7-Deion Lavender  3-Deion Lavender  3-Deion Lavender  3-Jaume Sorolla
at UNI 02/23/19 53-64 11-Javon Freeman  5-Bakari Evelyn  3-Derrik Smits  3-Javon Freeman  1-Javon Freeman

   Deion Lavender    Jaume Sorolla
at Bradley 02-27-19 42-67 12-Derrik Smits  7-John Kiser  3-Bakari Evelyn  3-Bakari Evelyn  1-Jaume Sorolla

   Javon Freeman
EVANSVILLE 03/02/19 63-65 15-Derrik Smits  7-Deion Lavender  4-Deion Lavender  3-Deion Lavender  2-Jaume Sorolla
vs Indiana St. 3/7/19 77-55 18-Markus Golder  7-Derrik Smits  2-Javon Freeman  3-Javon Freeman  1-Derrik Smits

   Javon Freeman    Bakari Evelyn



2018-19 Valparaiso Men's Basketball
Valparaiso Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Mar 07, 2019)

All games

Opponent 1st 2nd Score Mar Total FG FG Pct 3-Pointers 3FG Pct Free Throws FT Pct Rebounds Assist T/Over Block Steal Fouls
CONCORDIA CHICAGO 63/31 58/34 121-65 +56 43-66/23-73 .652/.315 7-18/8-30 .389/.267 28-38/11-15 .737/.733 48/33 +15 23/15 10/18 6/0 10/7 14/27
Western Ky. 39/49 32/34 71-83 (12) 24-61/27-53 .393/.509 9-31/9-17 .290/.529 14-18/20-33 .778/.606 31/41 (10) 15/13 12/14 0/4 5/8 24/19
Monmouth 29/23 35/30 64-53 +11 25-50/21-53 .500/.396 7-22/4-18 .318/.222 7-13/7-9 .538/.778 33/30 +3 14/6 18/12 1/1 6/7 15/15
Wake Forest 30/33 33/36 63-69 (6) 23-54/23-52 .426/.442 4-19/7-16 .211/.438 13-17/16-22 .765/.727 29/37 (8) 13/13 11/15 0/0 6/3 19/16
SIUE 31/33 37/35 75-70 +5 24-53/29-63 .453/.460 6-17/4-21 .353/.190 21-33/8-15 .636/.533 36/39 (3) 14/10 13/15 3/1 5/7 17/27
West Virginia 36/39 40/49 76-88 (12) 30-56/32-65 .536/.492 9-20/7-17 .450/.412 7-10/17-22 .700/.773 28/35 (7) 19/17 14/7 6/2 3/6 20/11
UNLV 31/35 41/29 72-64 +8 26-70/27-66 .371/.409 5-18/3-17 .278/.176 15-18/7-9 .833/.778 41/45 (4) 16/10 17/25 4/7 13/8 13/19
UC RIVERSIDE 44/35 38/38 82-73 +9 33-55/26-59 .600/.441 9-18/10-23 .500/.435 7-10/11-13 .700/.846 32/24 +8 17/11 10/8 1/2 2/6 11/13
HIGH POINT 24/23 29/32 53-55 (2) 18-55/24-56 .327/.429 3-22/2-13 .136/.154 14-20/5-6 .700/.833 36/37 (1) 10/7 9/12 7/3 7/6 9/18
George Washington 42/44 40/35 82-79 +3 30-56/31-53 .536/.585 15-27/7-18 .556/.389 7-11/10-19 .636/.526 29/26 +3 21/17 12/10 2/3 5/9 12/13
BALL ST. 25/35 36/42 61-77 (16) 20-50/29-57 .400/.509 3-16/4-15 .188/.267 18-23/15-23 .783/.652 27/35 (8) 9/18 17/10 2/0 4/10 20/22
Texas A&M 18/34 31/37 49-71 (22) 18-53/26-53 .340/.491 3-22/9-26 .136/.346 10-14/10-18 .714/.556 30/38 (8) 12/13 16/16 1/5 8/8 20/15
PURDUE NORTHWEST 48/29 49/32 97-61 +36 36-64/22-63 .563/.349 8-18/9-26 .444/.346 17-26/8-15 .654/.533 50/26 +24 25/13 12/14 6/1 9/6 13/21
ILLINOIS ST. 26/26 32/30 58-56 +2 20-53/22-49 .377/.449 7-21/7-19 .333/.368 11-20/5-9 .550/.556 34/35 (1) 9/13 14/17 1/4 8/5 14/19
Missouri State 46/24 36/42 82-66 +16 29-57/23-63 .509/.365 12-24/6-29 .500/.207 12-18/14-22 .667/.636 43/32 +11 19/10 13/6 1/6 3/5 22/15
BRADLEY 31/18 30/32 61-50 +11 24-49/17-55 .490/.309 8-22/5-18 .364/.278 5-9/11-14 .556/.786 38/29 +9 18/7 18/14 3/3 8/9 18/16
Southern Illinois 32/25 33/36 65-61 +4 25-52/25-65 .481/.385 4-15/8-22 .267/.364 11-15/3-7 .733/.429 28/45 (17) 13/14 7/13 4/4 7/7 15/14
Loyola Chicago 23/33 31/38 54-71 (17) 17-40/24-45 .425/.533 6-18/8-15 .333/.533 14-17/15-19 .824/.789 21/26 (5) 8/15 14/11 4/1 4/8 14/14
UNI 36/30 39/36 75-66 +9 26-51/21-48 .510/.438 7-16/7-24 .438/.292 16-19/17-20 .842/.850 34/20 +14 17/11 14/10 2/4 4/9 16/16
Indiana St. 21/32 32/38 53-70 (17) 19-45/26-51 .422/.510 2-10/6-15 .200/.400 13-16/12-14 .813/.857 26/27 (1) 10/13 14/8 3/0 3/9 14/14
DRAKE 26/29 33/41 59-70 (11) 22-58/24-51 .379/.471 2-16/7-22 .125/.318 13-20/15-23 .650/.652 34/39 (5) 14/15 13/17 6/7 8/3 21/16
MISSOURI STATE 25/25 24/24 54-55 (1) 19-49/17-55 .388/.309 4-12/7-17 .333/.412 12-20/14-16 .600/.875 37/35 +2 11/6 11/10 4/4 5/2 18/17
Evansville 27/24 26/40 53-64 (11) 21-49/21-49 .429/.429 2-10/7-20 .200/.350 9-17/15-21 .529/.714 28/35 (7) 8/15 11/10 2/2 6/8 17/15
Illinois St. 41/24 28/29 69-53 +16 28-55/18-45 .509/.400 10-23/7-25 .435/.280 3-6/10-14 .500/.714 29/23 +6 18/8 12/17 2/1 8/7 13/11
LOYOLA CHICAGO 24/22 27/34 51-56 (5) 18-48/19-44 .375/.432 4-13/5-13 .308/.385 11-17/13-19 .647/.684 33/29 +4 10/10 10/9 6/3 4/4 19/14
INDIANA ST. 36/39 35/32 82-87 (5) 24-48/27-63 .500/.429 7-18/8-19 .389/.421 27-40/25-28 .675/.893 37/29 +8 13/13 21/12 3/3 7/12 22/24
Drake 32/38 47/46 79-84 (5) 32-68/29-61 .471/.475 3-12/7-20 .250/.350 12-16/19-22 .750/.864 40/32 +8 6/17 15/12 0/5 7/8 19/15
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS 24/28 31/24 55-52 +3 22-51/19-49 .431/.388 3-11/4-15 .273/.267 8-14/10-18 .571/.556 32/36 (4) 8/11 15/19 6/6 7/9 16/14
UNI 23/30 30/34 53-64 (11) 21-48/22-50 .438/.440 5-15/5-15 .333/.333 6-10/15-17 .600/.882 29/31 (2) 8/10 16/12 2/2 9/8 17/11
Bradley 22/31 20/36 42-67 (25) 15-56/24-48 .268/.500 2-22/7-20 .091/.350 10-13/12-17 .769/.706 36/35 +1 9/16 13/10 1/7 4/7 17/13
EVANSVILLE 28/27 35/38 63-65 (2) 23-47/22-55 .489/.400 2-10/9-22 .200/.409 15-20/12-24 .750/.500 34/33 +1 9/10 17/13 5/0 5/8 20/21
Indiana St. 36/29 41/26 77-55 +22 26-58/21-58 .448/.362 3-14/6-25 .214/.240 22-27/7-8 .815/.875 39/31 +8 9/7 7/13 1/2 8/3 10/24

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



Individual Career History

Bakari Evelyn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2015-16* 18-0 88/4.9 7-23  . 3 0 4 2-15  . 1 3 3 8-8 1.000 2 7 9 0.5 14 0 4 8 0 0 24 1.3
2017-18 32-32 1006/31.4 140-312  . 4 4 9 57-149  . 3 8 3 65-85  . 7 6 5 8 90 98 3.1 71 0 93 88 3 44 402 12.6
2018-19 31-14 890/28.7 88-262  . 3 3 6 48-155  . 3 1 0 40-52  . 7 6 9 10 64 74 2.4 60 1 67 64 3 18 264 8.5
TOTAL 63-46 1896/30.1 228-574  . 3 9 7 105-304  . 3 4 5 105-137  . 7 6 6 18 154 172 2.7 131 1 160 152 6 62 666 10.6
All* 81-46 1984/24.5 235-597  . 3 9 4 107-319  . 3 3 5 113-145  . 7 7 9 20 161 181 2.2 145 1 164 160 6 62 690 8.5

* Statistics from prior team/school

Ryan Fazekas

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2015-16* 25-12 511/20.4 46-124  . 3 7 1 33-95  . 3 4 7 14-19  . 7 3 7 21 45 66 2.6 35 0 9 8 5 11 139 5.6
2016-17* 30-7 353/11.8 31-80  . 3 8 8 22-59  . 3 7 3 6-9  . 6 6 7 0 33 33 1.1 28 0 9 5 2 11 90 3.0
2018-19 20-20 545/27.3 79-172  . 4 5 9 48-111  . 4 3 2 29-36  . 8 0 6 22 54 76 3.8 50 1 18 19 3 5 235 11.8
TOTAL 20-20 545/27.3 79-172  . 4 5 9 48-111  . 4 3 2 29-36  . 8 0 6 22 54 76 3.8 50 1 18 19 3 5 235 11.8
All* 75-39 1409/18.8 156-376  . 4 1 5 103-265  . 3 8 9 49-64  . 7 6 6 43 132 175 2.3 113 1 36 32 10 27 464 6.2

* Statistics from prior team/school

Javon Freeman

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2018-19 32-32 995/31.1 129-284  . 4 5 4 27-95  . 2 8 4 70-100  . 7 0 0 37 101 138 4.3 69 2 64 49 13 59 355 11.1
TOTAL 32-32 995/31.1 129-284  . 4 5 4 27-95  . 2 8 4 70-100  . 7 0 0 37 101 138 4.3 69 2 64 49 13 59 355 11.1

Markus Golder

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2017-18 32-5 724/22.6 109-221  . 4 9 3 33-77  . 4 2 9 54-65  . 8 3 1 27 111 138 4.3 74 3 41 50 16 26 305 9.5
2018-19 30-16 745/24.8 104-238  . 4 3 7 25-82  . 3 0 5 48-64  . 7 5 0 38 73 111 3.7 51 0 28 35 7 24 281 9.4
TOTAL 62-21 1469/23.7 213-459  . 4 6 4 58-159  . 3 6 5 102-129  . 7 9 1 65 184 249 4.0 125 3 69 85 23 50 586 9.5

John Kiser

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2016-17 25-1 245/9.8 18-32  . 5 6 3 1-9  . 1 1 1 8-10  . 8 0 0 17 36 53 2.1 27 0 16 6 6 4 45 1.8
2017-18 26-3 472/18.2 19-48  . 3 9 6 9-26  . 3 4 6 25-33  . 7 5 8 27 69 96 3.7 45 1 23 12 6 12 72 2.8
2018-19 28-10 410/14.6 25-54  . 4 6 3 6-22  . 2 7 3 12-16  . 7 5 0 15 64 79 2.8 32 1 20 15 3 12 68 2.4
TOTAL 79-14 1127/14.3 62-134  . 4 6 3 16-57  . 2 8 1 45-59  . 7 6 3 59 169 228 2.9 104 2 59 33 15 28 185 2.3

Deion Lavender

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2014-15* 32-13 733/22.9 74-171  . 4 3 3 24-76  . 3 1 6 38-46  . 8 2 6 9 71 80 2.5 33 0 26 36 1 14 210 6.6
2016-17* 33-14 773/23.4 73-184  . 3 9 7 7-40  . 1 7 5 50-69  . 7 2 5 8 83 91 2.8 52 2 113 65 2 25 203 6.2
2017-18* 19-0 212/11.2 22-40  . 5 5 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 10-18  . 5 5 6 4 32 36 1.9 10 0 27 14 0 5 54 2.8
2018-19 32-19 928/29.0 98-194  . 5 0 5 9-35  . 2 5 7 50-66  . 7 5 8 15 147 162 5.1 28 0 121 65 3 29 255 8.0
TOTAL 32-19 928/29.0 98-194  . 5 0 5 9-35  . 2 5 7 50-66  . 7 5 8 15 147 162 5.1 28 0 121 65 3 29 255 8.0
All* 116-46 2646/22.8 267-589  . 4 5 3 40-153  . 2 6 1 148-199  . 7 4 4 36 333 369 3.2 123 2 287 180 6 73 722 6.2

* Statistics from prior team/school



Individual Career History

Mileek McMillan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2017-18 32-18 338/10.6 36-87  . 4 1 4 16-44  . 3 6 4 14-18  . 7 7 8 8 38 46 1.4 64 2 11 36 7 5 102 3.2
2018-19 29-1 234/8.1 22-57  . 3 8 6 9-30  . 3 0 0 25-35  . 7 1 4 11 32 43 1.5 46 0 7 19 2 3 78 2.7
TOTAL 61-19 572/9.4 58-144  . 4 0 3 25-74  . 3 3 8 39-53  . 7 3 6 19 70 89 1.5 110 2 18 55 9 8 180 3.0

Daniel Sackey

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2018-19 32-17 569/17.8 44-121  . 3 6 4 8-35  . 2 2 9 28-45  . 6 2 2 4 47 51 1.6 35 0 60 55 0 24 124 3.9
TOTAL 32-17 569/17.8 44-121  . 3 6 4 8-35  . 2 2 9 28-45  . 6 2 2 4 47 51 1.6 35 0 60 55 0 24 124 3.9

Derrik Smits

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2016-17 33-15 424/12.8 48-100  . 4 8 0 0-3  . 0 0 0 16-38  . 4 2 1 24 47 71 2.2 75 2 25 36 17 4 112 3.4
2017-18 32-18 570/17.8 91-160  . 5 6 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 57-87  . 6 5 5 43 71 114 3.6 76 1 23 62 21 6 239 7.5
2018-19 31-25 688/22.2 149-250  . 5 9 6 0-1  . 0 0 0 86-141  . 6 1 0 62 117 179 5.8 93 3 25 62 30 14 384 12.4
TOTAL 96-58 1682/17.5 288-510  . 5 6 5 0-4  . 0 0 0 159-266  . 5 9 8 129 235 364 3.8 244 6 73 160 68 24 735 7.7

Jaume Sorolla

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2016-17 32-9 611/19.1 65-136  . 4 7 8 0-1  . 0 0 0 35-50  . 7 0 0 51 89 140 4.4 63 1 21 26 30 5 165 5.2
2017-18 30-14 488/16.3 55-101  . 5 4 5 0-1  . 0 0 0 37-48  . 7 7 1 44 59 103 3.4 74 2 7 25 32 11 147 4.9
2018-19 26-6 446/17.2 43-86  . 5 0 0 1-1 1.000 16-26  . 6 1 5 23 59 82 3.2 62 2 14 25 30 10 103 4.0
TOTAL 88-29 1545/17.6 163-323  . 5 0 5 1-3  . 3 3 3 88-124  . 7 1 0 118 207 325 3.7 199 5 42 76 92 26 415 4.7

Langston Stalling

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2018-19 8-0 22/2.8 0-7  . 0 0 0 0-3  . 0 0 0 4-4 1.000 1 3 4 0.5 3 0 1 0 1 0 4 0.5
TOTAL 8-0 22/2.8 0-7  . 0 0 0 0-3  . 0 0 0 4-4 1.000 1 3 4 0.5 3 0 1 0 1 0 4 0.5
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